Decision 24-10-002 October 9, 2024

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Calaveras Telephone Company (U1004C) Cal-Ore Telephone Co. (U1006C) Ducor Telephone Company (U1007C) Foresthill Telephone Company (U1009C) Kerman Telephone Co. (U1012C) Pinnacles Telephone Co. (U1013C) The Ponderosa Telephone Co. (U1014C) Sierra Telephone Company, Inc. (U1016C) The Siskiyou Telephone Company (U1017C) Volcano Telephone Company (U1019C) for a Determination of Applicants' Cost of Capital for Ratemaking Purposes.

Application 22-09-003

## ORDER CORRECTING ERROR

The Commission has been informed of an error in Decision (D.) 24-09-021. Therefore, pursuant to Resolution A-4661,

IT IS ORDERED that Decision (D.) 24-09-021 is corrected as follows:

- On Page 4, Line 5 the sentence should be corrected to read: "In Decision (D.) 16-12-035, the Commission explicitly determined that..." (emphasis added).
- References to D.16-12-025 should also be corrected to read "**D.16-12-035**" in footnotes 4 (page 4), 5 (page 4) and 13 (page 8).
- On Page 14, line 4 the line should read "...persuaded by Cal Advocates' testimony..." instead of "Cal Advocate's testimony...".

5427654376 - 1 -

## A.22-09-003 ALJ/PM6/cmf/smt

- On Page 19, Line 3 the sentence refers to the risk-free rate, and the number in parens should be "risk-free rate (3.38%)" not 3.88%.
- On Page 29, line 3 a paren "(" should be added before the sentence "Pinnacles provides broadband services through a separate company division.)"

Application 22-09-003 remains closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated October 9, 2024, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ RACHEL PETERSON

Rachel Peterson

Executive Director